
Write the model and serial 
numbers here:

Model # _________________

Serial # _________________

You can find the rating label on the 
back side of the freezer above the 
machine compartment cover.

OWNER’S MANUAL 
AND INSTALLATION 

INSTRUCTIONS
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CAUTION    To reduce the risk of injury when using your freezer, follow these basic safety precautions.

dropping.  

clearances between the lid and cabinet are 

children are in the area.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING   
these basic safety precautions:

accordance with the Installation Instructions before it 
is used.

cleaning. 
NOTE: Power to the freezer cannot be disconnected 
by any setting on the control panel. 
NOTE: 

appliance.

disposing of it or discontinuing its use.

stand on, or play in or with the appliance.

knowledge can use this appliance only if they are 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

SA
FE
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 IN
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R

M
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N

WARNING   EXPLOSION HAZARD  Flammable Refrigerant
This appliance contains isobutane refrigerant, 
R600a, a natural gas with high environmental 
compatibility. However, it is also combustible.  
Adhere to the warnings below to reduce the risk of 
injury or property damage.
1.  When handling, installing and operating the 

the refrigerant tubing.
2.  

3.  

procedures. Contact your local authorities for the 

4.  

obstruction.
5.  

accelerate the defrosting process.
6.  
7.  
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READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

INSTALLATION

WARNING   EXPLOSION HAZARD 

WARNING  SUFFOCATION AND ENTRAPMENT HAZARD

IMPORTANT: 

accidents.

Before You Throw Away Your Old Freezer:
  Take off the freezer lid.
  

PROPER DISPOSAL OF YOUR OLD APPLIANCE

Do not, under any circumstances, cut or remove the third (ground) prong from the power cord. For 
personal safety, this appliance must be properly grounded.

grounded.

The freezer should always be plugged into its own 

the outlet.

CONNECTING ELECTRICITY

WARNING    ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD

Refrigerant and Foam Disposal:

disposal of your appliance.
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Starting the Freezer

2.  Connect cord to power outlet.
4.  Allow freezer to operate for at least 6 to 8 hours 

before placing food inside.
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Operation

Features

The control, located on the front of the freezer cabinet, is 

adding food.

Adjusting the temperature
1.  Adjust the control dial to one of the adjacent settings 3 

  NOTE: 

Controls

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

A

B

C
D

E

OFF

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

OFF

1
2

3

4

5
6

7

Models: 
HHM5SMWW
HHM7SMWW

Models: 
HCM4SMWW
HCM5SMWW
HCM7SMWW
HCM5QMWW
HCM7QMWW
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Sliding Basket

unloading the food below it.

basket, lower basket back into place.

POWER INDICATOR (Not available on HHM5SMWW)

properly connected to electrical power.

IMPORTANT:

when Cooling is turned Off, the Power Indicator will 

an outlet.

Recommended Grounding Method

OFF

1

2

3
4

5

6

7
OFF

1
2

3

4

5
6

7
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Defrosting Instructions

twice a year.

scraper.

Do not use an ice pick, metal, or sharp-edged 
instrument 

Do not use boiling water 

Do not use any electrical device in defrosting your 
freezer.

For Complete Defrosting

and unplug the freezer.

newspapers for insulation as needed.

drain plug clockwise until the arrow is pointed down. 

drain plug. This allows the water to flow out into the 
tray.  
NOTE: 
the freezer during defrosting will drain into the tray. 

8. Plug in the freezer. Return 

food to the freezer.

WARNING  
unit.

Drain hole
Arrow

Interior
Drain plug
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Cleaning Your Freezer
Outside. Protect the paint finish. The finish on the 

 Keep the finish clean. Wipe with a clean cloth 

scouring pads, powdered cleaners, bleach, or cleaners 
containing bleach.

 NOTICE: 

Inside. Clean the inside of your freezer at least once 

 CAUTION  

In Case of Extended Power Failure

 CAUTION  Handling of dry ice can cause 

Preparing to Move

freezer. Protect outside of freezer with blanket.
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Preparing for Vacation

a neighbor to check the power supply and freezer 

freezer lid open.

Save Money and Energy

appliances or heating ducts,  
and out of direct sunlight.

on frost buildup inside the freezer.

possible.
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Preparing of Installation
Read these instructions completely and carefully.

Freezer Location

water or direct sunlight.

to support it when it is fully loaded.

Level Freezer

freezer if necessary. 

NOTE: 

Clearances and Ventilation

open the lid. 

sheets, tablecloths, etc. This reduces air circulation.

Lid Removal
CAUTION  LIFTING HAZARD

lifting.

CAUTION  HINGE SPRING UNDER TENSION

4.  Raise/lift the lid until the screws align with the larger 

hinge is still attached to the lid with 4 screws.

Lower Hinge 

Hinge screws to 
be loosened

Hinge screws 
to be loosened
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Problem Possible Causes What To Do
Freezer does not 
operate

Temperature control set to OFF 
position.
Freezer is unplugged.
The fuse is blown/circuit breaker 
is tripped.

Replace fuse or reset the breaker.

Freezer starts/stops 
too frequently

Lid left open. Check to see if package is holding lid open.
Too frequent or too long lid 
openings.

Open the lid less often.

Temperature control set too cold. See About the operation of your freezer.
Freezer operates too 
long

Lid left open. Check to see if package is holding lid open.
Too frequent or too long lid 
openings.

Open the lid less often.

Temperature control set too cold. See About the operation of your freezer.
Inadequate air circulation space 
around cabinet.

See Preparing to install the freezer.

Room or outside weather is hot.
conditions. 

Freezer has been disconnected 
recently for a period of time.
Large amounts of warm or hot 
food have been stored recently.

Noisy operation or 
cabinet vibrates

Floor may be weak, causing 
freezer to vibrate when 
compressor is on.
Cabinet is not positioned solidly 
on floor.
Freezer is touching the wall. 

Freezer temperature 
too warm

Lid left open. Check to see if package is holding lid open.
Too frequent or too long lid 
openings.

Open the lid less often.

Temperature control is set too 
warm.
Large amounts of water or hot 
food may have been stored 
recently.

Wait until the freezer has had a chance to reach its 

Freezer has been disconnected 
recently.

Foods defrosting Temperature control set to OFF 
position.
Freezer is unplugged.
The fuse is blown/circuit breaker 
is tripped.

Replace fuse or reset the breaker.

Lid left open. Check to see if package is holding lid open.
Too frequent or too long lid 
openings.

Open the lid less often.

Freezer temperature 
too cold

Temperature control set too cold. See About the operation of your freezer.
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Troubleshooting Tips... 

Problem Possible Causes What To Do
Moisture forms on 
outside of cabinet

Not unusual during periods of 
high humidity.

Wipe surface dry. 

Lid may not be seating properly, 
causing cold air from inside the 
freezer to meet warm moist air 
from the outside. 

See Preparing to install the freezer.  

Lid won’t fully close by 
itself

Package holding lid open.

Slow starting time after 
being off

Built-in overload protection.

Excessive frost buildup Lid left open. Check to see if package is holding lid open.
Too frequent or too long lid 
openings.

Open the lid less often.

Not unusual during periods of 
high humidity.

Wipe surface dry.

Freezer external surface 
temperature is warm

The external freezer walls can be 
as much as 30°F (16.7° C) warmer 
than room temperature. cabinet.

Louder sound levels 
whenever freezer is on

Modern freezers have increased 
storage capacity and more stable 
temperatures. They require a high-
efficiency compressor.

running while it cools the interior.

Higher sound levels 
when compressor comes 
on

Freezer operates at higher 
pressures during the start of the 
ON cycle.

disappear as freezer continues to run.

Popping or cracking 
sound when compressor 
comes on

Metal parts undergo expansion 
and contraction, as in hot water 
pipes.

disappear as freezer continues to run.

Bubbling or gurgling 
sound, like boiling water

Refrigerant (used to cool freezer) 
is circulating throughout the 
system.

Moisture forms on inside 
freezer walls

Weather is hot and humid, which 
increases internal rate of frost 
buildup.
Lid may not be seating properly. See Preparing to install the freezer. 
Lid is kept open too long, or is 
opened too frequently.

Open the lid less often.

Odors in freezer Interior needs to be cleaned.
baking soda.

Foods with strong odors are in the 
freezer.
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Normal Operating Characteristics
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 Service trips to your home to teach you how to use 
the product.

 Improper installation, delivery or maintenance.
 Failure of the product if it is abused, misused, or 
used for other than the intended purpose or used 
commercially.

 Loss of food due to spoilage.
 Damage caused after delivery.
 Replacement of house fuses or resetting of circuit 
breakers.

 Damage to the product caused by accident, fire, 
floods or acts of God.

 Incidental or consequential damage caused by 
possible defects with this appliance.

 Product not accessible to provide required service.

to issue the consumer a certificate as a form of 
product replacement.

What Hotpoint Will Not Cover:

Staple your receipt here. Proof of the original purchase 

Hotpoint.com
Hotpoint is backed by GE Appliances Service. 

® Hotpoint.com/service
 

In Canada, call 800.661.1616.

LIM
ITED

 W
A
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A
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Freezer Limited Warranty

EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES

the shortest period allowed by law. 

For US Customers: 

Warrantor: GE Appliances, a Haier company
Louisville, KY 40225

For Customers in Canada: 

Warrantor Canada: MC Commercial, Inc., Burlington, Ontario, L7R 5B6

For the Period of: Hotpoint Appliances Will Replace
One Year

original purchase
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Hotpoint Appliances Website
Visit www.hotpoint.com for all of your product and support needs.

Register Your Appliance

 
GEAppliances.com/register 

In Canada: GEAppliances.ca/after-sales-support

Schedule Service

GEAppliances.com/service 
business hours. 
In Canada: call 800.561.3344

Extended Warranties
 GEAppliances.com/extended-warranty or 

 

Parts and Accessories
 

 
GEApplianceparts.com

Instructions contained in this manual cover procedures to be performed by any user. Other servicing 
generally should be referred to qualified service personnel. Caution must be exercised, since improper 
servicing may cause unsafe operation.

website at GEAppliances.ca/en/products/parts-filters-accessories or call 800.661.1616.

Contact Us
GEAppliances.com/contact or call 800.626.2000.

 
GEAppliances.com/contact

 
GEAppliances.ca/en/contact-us



Inscrivez les numéros de modèle et 
de série ici :

Numéro de modèle : ______

Numéro de série : _________

Vous trouverez l’étiquette 
signalétique sur la face arrière 
du congélateur au-dessus du 
couvercle du compartiment 
machine.

MANUEL 
D’UTILISATION  

ET D’INSTALLATION

Dégivrage non automatique :
HCM4SMWW, HCM5SMWW, 
HCM7SMWW, HCM5QMWW, 
HCM7QMWW, HHM5SMWW, 

HHM7SMWW
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ATTENTION    Pour réduire le risque de blessures lorsque vous utilisez votre congélateur, veuillez suivre les consignes de 
sécurité suivantes : 

LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT  
utilisez votre congélateur, veuillez suivre ces consignes de sécurité :

utilisation.

 
Remarque :

commande.  
Remarque :

 

utiliser cet électroménager seulement si elles sont 
surveillées ou ont reçues des consignes de sécurité sur 

détail.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ
LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL
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 RISQUE D’EXPLOSION Fluide frigorigène inflammable
Cet électroménager contient le réfrigérant isobutane, 
R600a, un gaz naturel à compatibilité élevée avec 
l’environnement. Il s’agit cependant d’un combustible. 
Observez les consignes de sécurité ci-dessous afin 
de réduire le risque de blessure ou de dommage à la 
propriété.
1. 

2.  

3.  

inflammable et le matériel isolant utilisés nécessitent des 

4.  

5.

6.  
7. 

AVERTISSEMENT
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LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ
LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL

INSTALLATION

AVERTISSEMENT   Risque d’explosion.  

MISE AU REBUT APPROPRIÉE DE VOTRE ANCIEN CONGÉLATEUR

Ne coupez ni retirez en aucun cas la troisième broche (mise à la terre) de la fiche du cordon d’alimentation. Pour 
votre sécurité, cet appareil doit être correctement mis à la terre.

endommagé. Si le cordon électrique est endommagé, 

BRANCHEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES

AVERTISSEMENT   RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE. 

AVERTISSEMENT  RISQUE DE SUFFOQUER OU D’Y ÊTRE EMPRISONNÉ

IMPORTANT: 

accidents.

Avant de vous débarrasser de votre ancien réfrigérateur 
ou congélateur :

Mise au rebut des produits réfrigérants et en mousse
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Mise en marche du congélateur

courant.

3.  
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Fonctionnalités
Commandes

A.  Bonde de vidange intérieure  

B.
C.
D.
E.

Réglage de la température

fonctionnement normales.

Pour régler la température du congélateur :

  REMARQUE : 

congélateur.

A

B

C
D

E

OFF

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

OFF

1
2

3

4

5
6

7

Modèles : 
HHM5SMWW
HHM7SMWW

Modèles : 
HCM4SMWW
HCM5SMWW
HCM7SMWW
HCM5QMWW
HCM7QMWW
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Fonctionnalités

Panier coulissant

Mise à la terre recommandée

Témoin d’alimentation (Non disponible sur HHM5SMWW)

IMPORTANT: Tourner le bouton rotatif de commande en 

électrique.

OFF

1

2

3
4

5

6

7
OFF

1
2

3

4

5
6

7
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Directives de dégivrage

Pour un fonctionnement efficace de votre congélateur, ne 

.

N’utilisez jamais un pic à glace, un objet métallique , ou un 
instrument à vive arête. 
le congélateur.

N’utilisez pas d’eau bouillante 
congélateur.

N’utilisez pas de dispositifs électriques pour dégivrer 
votre congélateur.

Dégivrage complet

éteint

3. 

 
REMARQUE :

4. 

7. 

aliments dans le congélateur.

AVERTISSEMENT  

Drain hole
ArrowTrou  

de vidange

Interior
Drain plugvidange  
intérieur
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Conseils de dépannage

Nettoyage de votre congélateur
Extérieur. 

les résidus de ruban gommé sur les surfaces du congélateur.

 Gardez le fini propre.

contenant du javellisant.

 REMARQUE : Faites attention lorsque vous éloignez le 

coussinés ou dont la surface est gaufrée.

Intérieur. 

amovibles dans le lave-vaisselle. 

tous les trois mois.

 ATTENTION  

Lors d’une panne de courant prolongée

 ATTENTION  

Déménagement

 

endommager.
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Lorsque vous partez en vacances
Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement de votre congélateur 

congélateur. de soude dans le congélateur et laissez le couvercle  de 

Économisez argent et énergie

directe du soleil.

congélateur.

efficace.
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Préparatifs pour l’installation
Veuillez lire toutes les directives attentivement.

Emplacement du congélateur

Mettez le congélateur de niveau

niveau si nécessaire. 

REMARQUE :

ci-dessous.

Dégagements et ventilation

Démontage du couvercle
ATTENTION   RISQUE ASSOCIÉ À UN POIDS LOURD

ATTENTION  RESSORT DE CHARNIÈRE SOUS 
TENSION

suivantes :

et tirant vers le bas.

3.

4.

vis.

inférieure

desserrer
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Problème Causes possibles Correctifs
Le congélateur 
ne fonctionne 
pas ou le voyant 
march-arrêt n’est 
pas allumé

Commande de température réglée à OFF 
(éteint).
Le congélateur n’est pas branché.
Le fusible est grillé/le disjoncteur est 
déclenché.

Le congélateur 
se met en marche 
et s’arrête trop 
fréquemment

Porte ou couvercle laissé ouvert.
de se fermer.

Ouverture trop fréquente ou trop 
prolongée du couvercle.
Commande réglée à une température 
trop basse.

Le congélateur 
fonctionne trop 
longtemps

Porte ou couvercle laissé ouvert.
de se fermer.

Ouverture trop fréquente ou trop 
prolongée du couvercle.
Commande réglée à une température trop 
basse.
Circulation d’air inadéquate autour de 
l’appareil.
La température dans la pièce ou à 
l’extérieur est élevée. dans ces conditions.
Le congélateur a été récemment 

De grosses quantités d’aliments tièdes ou 
chauds ont récemment été placées dans 
le congélateur.

Fonctionnement 
bruyant ou 
vibration de 
l’appareil

Le plancher peut manquer de solidité, ce 
qui fait vibrer le congélateur lorsque le 
compresseur fonctionne. de niveau.
L’appareil ne repose pas solidement sur 
le sol.
Le congélateur touche le mur.

Température trop 
élevée dans le 
congélateur

Porte ou couvercle laissé ouvert.
de se fermer.

Ouverture trop fréquente ou trop 
prolongée du couvercle.
La température est réglée sur une 
température trop élevée.

stabilise.
De grosses quantités d’eau ou  d’aliments 
chauds ont récemment été placées dans le 
congélateur.

sélectionnée.

Le congélateur a été récemment 
débranché.

Les aliments 
dégèlent

Commande de température réglée à OFF 
(éteint).
Le congélateur n’est pas branché.
Le fusible est grillé/le disjoncteur est 
déclenché.
Porte ou couvercle laissé ouvert.

de se fermer.
Ouverture trop fréquente ou trop 
prolongée du couvercle.
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Conseils de dépannage... 

Problème Causes possibles Correctifs
Température trop basse 
dans le congélateur

Commande réglée à une température 
trop basse.

Fonctionnement de votre congélateur.

De la condensation se forme 
sur l’extérieur de l’appareil

Phénomène normal par temps très 
humide.
Le couvercle  ne doit pas être 
complètement étanche et l’air froid du 
congélateur se mélange à l’air chaud et 
humide de l’extérieur. 

congélateur. 

La lampe intérieure ne 
s’allume pas

Pas de courant à la prise.
disjoncteur.

Le congélateur n’est pas branché.
courant.

Le couvercle  ne se ferme 
pas complètement de 
lui-même

Un paquet empêche le couvercle  de 
se fermer.

Remise en marche lente 
après une période de non-
fonctionnement

Dispositif intégré de protection contre 
les surcharges.

Accumulation excessive de 
givre

Porte ou couvercle laissé ouvert.
couvercle  de se fermer.

Ouverture trop fréquente ou trop 
prolongée du couvercle.
Phénomène normal par temps très 
humide.

La surface extérieure du 
congélateur est tiède

Les parois extérieures du congélateur 
peuvent dépasser de 30°F (environ 
17°C) la température ambiante de la 
pièce.

congélateur.

Le niveau sonore est plus 
élevé lorsque le congélateur 
est en marche

Les congélateurs récents ont une 
plus grande capacité de stockage et 
des températures plus stables. Ceci 
nécessite un compresseur d’une grande 
efficacité.

refroidissement du congélateur.

Le niveau sonore est 
plus élevé lorsque le 
compresseurdémarre

Le compresseur fonctionne à des 
pressions plus élevées en début de 
cycle ON (Allumé).

Bruits secs et craquements 
lorsque le compresseur se met 
en marche

Les parties métalliques subissent des 
expansions et des contractions, comme 
dans les tuyauteries d’eau chaude.

 

Bruits de bouillonnement et 
de gargouillement, comme de 
l’eau en ébullition

Le réfrigérant (utilisé pour refroidir le 
congélateur) circule dans le système.

La condensation se  forme 
sur les parois internes du 
congélateur

Le temps est chaud et humide ce 
qui augmente la formation de givre à 
l’intérieur du congélateur.
Le couvercle  n’est peut-être pas étanche. Préparatifs pour l’installation du 

congélateur. 
Le couvercle  est laissée ouverte 
trop longtemps ou est ouverte trop 
fréquemment.

Odeurs dans le congélateur L’intérieur a besoin d’être nettoyé.
et du bicarbonate de soude.

Des aliments à fortes odeurs sont 
stockés dans le congélateur.
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Caractéristiques normales de fonctionnement

efficace.
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 Toute visite à votre domicile pour vous expliquer le 
fonctionnement de l’appareil.

 Mauvaise installation, livraison ou entretien.
 Toute défectuosité du produit lorsqu’il est utilisé de 
façon abusive, ou à des fins commerciales ou à toute 
autre fin que celle pour laquelle il a été conçu. 

 Perte des aliments dûe à la déterioration.
 Dommage subi après la livraison.
 Le remplacement des fusibles ou le réenclenchement 
des disjoncteurs.

 Tout dommage au produit attribuable à un accident, un 
incendie, une inondation ou un cas de force majeure.

 Tout dommage direct ou indirect attribuable à une 
défectuosité éventuelle de l’appareil. 

 Le service s’il est impossible d’avoir accès au produit 
pour ce faire.

d’émettre un certificat échangeable contre un produit de 
remplacement

Ce qui n’est pas couvert par Hotpoint :

Hotpoint.com
Hotpoint est cautionnée par GE Appliances Service. 

®

electromenagersge.ca/fr/soutien/demande-de-service 800.661.1616

G
A

R
A

N
TIE LIM

ITÉE
Garantie limitée du congélateur

EXCLUSION DES GARANTIES TACITES

Pour les clients des États-Unis :

Garant : GE Appliances, a Haier company
Louisville, KY 40225

Pour les clients des Canada:

Garant Canada: MC Commercial, Inc., Burlington, Ontario, L7R 5B6

Pendant la période de 
garantie de :

Hotpoint remplacera :

Un An

initial
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Site Web de Hotpoint
www.hotpoint.com   

Electromenagersge.ca

Enregistrez votre électroménager

GEAppliances.com/register
Electromenagersge.ca/soutien-apres-ventex

Service de réparation

GEAppliances.com/service 

Prolongation de garantie
 GEAppliances.com/extended-warranty ou en 

 

Pièces et accessoires

jour.
GEApplianceparts.com

Les instructions contenues dans le présent manuel comportent des procédures que tout utilisateur peut effectuer. Les 
autres types de réparation doivent généralement être confiés à un technicien qualifié. Usez de prudence : une réparation 
ou un entretien mal effectués peuvent rendre l’utilisation de l’appareil dangereuse.

visiter notre site Web au Electromenagersge.ca/fr/produits/filtres-et-accessoires

Communiquez avec nous
GEAppliances.com/contact

 
 

GEAppliances.com/contact
 

Electromenagersge.ca/fr/contactez-nous



Escriba los números de modelo  
y de serie aquí:

Número de modelo : _ _____

Número de serie:  _________

Encontrará la etiqueta de 
calificación del lado trasero 
del freezer, sobre la tapa del 
compartimiento de la máquina.

MANUEL 
D’UTILISATION  

ET D’INSTALLATION

Modelo con descongela miento 
manual:

HCM4SMWW, HCM5SMWW, 
HCM7SMWW, HCM5QMWW, 
HCM7QMWW, HHM5SMWW, 

HHM7SMWW

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD 2

USO DEL FREEZER
Instrucciones de operación . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Características. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Instrucciones para descongelar  . . . . . . . . . . . . .6

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE . . . .7

INSTALACIÓN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

SOLUCIONAR PROBLEMAS . .10
Características de  
funcionamiento normales  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12

GARANTÍA LIMITADA  . . . . . . . . .13

SERVICIO AL CONSUMIDOR .14

ESPAÑOL
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PRECAUCIÓN    Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones al usar el freezer, siga estas precauciones básicas.

encuentre frío. Los componentes se pueden romper si 
son expuestos a cambios de temperatura repentinos o 
impactos, tales como sacudones o caídas. 

lastimaduras”; los espacios de despeje entre la tapa y el 
gabinete son necesariamente pequeños. Tenga el cuidado 
de cerrar las puertas cuando haya niños dentro del área.

freezer cuando las manos estén húmedas o mojadas, 
ya que la piel se podrá adherir a estas superficies 
extremadamente frías.

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ADVERTENCIA  
refrigerador, siga estas precauciones básicas de seguridad:

de acuerdo con las Instrucciones de Instalación antes de 
ser usado.

sea reemplazar una lámpara de luz o hacer una limpieza.  
Nota: 
desconectada por ninguna configuración del panel de 
control. 
Nota: Las reparaciones deberán ser realizadas por un 

líquidos cerca de este ni de otro electrodoméstico.

de aerosoles con propelentes inflamables en este 
electrodoméstico.

o queden atrapados, retire la tapa del freezer antes de 
deshacerse o dejar de usar el mismo.

deberán parar sobre ni jugar en o con el electrodoméstico.
 Los niños y las personas con capacidad física, 
sensorial o mental reducida o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento podrán usar este electrodoméstico sólo si 

y para aplicaciones similares tales como: áreas de 
personal de cocina en tiendas, oficinas y otros espacios 
laborales; casas de campo; por clientes en hoteles, 
moteles, hostales y otros espacios residenciales, catering 
y aplicaciones no minoristas similares.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR LA MÁQUINA
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ADVERTENCIA   PELIGRO DE EXPLOSIÓN  Refrigerantes Inflamables 
Este electrodoméstico cuenta con refrigerante isobutano, 
R600a, un gas natural con alto nivel de compatibilidad 
medioambiental. Sin embargo, también es combustible. 
Siga las advertencias que figuran a continuación, a fin de 
reducir el riesgo de lesiones o daños sobre la propiedad.
1.

tener cuidado de no dañar la tubería del refrigerante.
2.  

autorizadas por el fabricante
3.  

inflamable y el material aislante inflamable usados 
requieren procedimientos de descarte especiales. 
Comuníquese con las autoridades locales para descartar 
su electrodoméstico de forma ambientalmente segura.

4.  
de protección del electrodoméstico o en la estructura 
incorporada libres de obstrucción.

5.  
acelerar el proceso de descongela miento.

6. 
7.  

almacenamiento de comida del electrodoméstico.
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LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR LA MÁQUINA

INSTALLATION

ADVERTENCIA   Riesgo de Explosión  

podrá producir una explosión, incendio o la muerte.

FORMA ADECUADA DE DESCARTAR SU ANTIGÜO CONGÉLATEUR

Nunca, bajo ninguna circunstancia, corte o elimine el tercer cable (tierra) del cable de corriente. Para su seguridad 
personal, este electrodoméstico debe estar adecuadamente conectado a tierra.

un enchufe de 3 cables (conexión a tierra) que se conecta a 
un tomacorriente de pared estándar de 3 cables (conexión a 
tierra) para minimizar la posibilidad de riesgos de descargas 
eléctricas por parte del mismo.
Contrate a un electricista calificado para que controle el 
tomacorriente y el circuito eléctrico, a fin de asegurar que el 
enchufe esté correctamente conectado a tierra.

cables, es su responsabilidad y obligación reemplazarlo 
por un tomacorriente de pared de 3 cables correctamente 

en la placa de calificación.

Se requiere un suministro eléctrico con fusible y conexión 

la sobrecarga de los circuitos del hogar, lo cual podría 
ocasionar riesgos de incendio debido al recalentamiento de 
cables.

corriente. Siempre tome su enchufe firmemente y empuje el 
mismo hacia fuera para retirarlo.
Inmediatamente interrumpa el uso de un cable de suministro 
de corriente dañado. Si el cable de corriente se encuentra 
dañado, su reemplazo deberá ser realizado por un 

Al alejar el freezer de la pared, se deberá tener cuidado de 
que no ruede sobre ni dañe el cable de corriente.

CONEXIÓN DE LA ELECTRICIDAD

ADVERTENCIA   RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA 

Si no se siguen estas instrucciones se podrá producir la muerte, incendios o descargas eléctricas.

ADVERTENCIA  PELIGRO DE SUFFOCATION Y ENTRAPMENT

IMPORTANTE: Que un niño quede atrapado o que sufra 
una asfixia no son problemas del pasado. Los refrigeradores 
antiguos o abandonados aún son peligrosos, incluso aunque 

antiguo refrigerador, siga las siguientes instrucciones a fin de 

Antes de Descartar su Antiguo Refrigerador o 
Congélateur:

puedan trepar dentro con facilidad.

Cómo Eliminar Refrigerantes y Gomaespumas:

aislante inflamable usados requieren procedimientos de descarte especiales.. Comuníquese con las autoridades locales para 
descartar su electrodoméstico de forma ambiental mente segura.
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Cómo poner el congelador en funcionamiento

 
Cuidado y limpieza).

2.  Conecte el cable al tomacorriente.

3.  Asegúrese de que el control de temperatura esté 
configurado en 4 (configuración recomendada), entre 1 
(menor cantidad de frío) y 7 (mayor cantidad de frío). 

cuatro horas antes de colocar alimento en el interior.

U
SO

 D
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R
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R
: 

Instrucciones de operación

Características

un cuadrante regulable con ajustes que oscilan desde 1 (menos 

1.  Gire el cuadrante de control de temperatura a 4 (ajuste 
recomendado).

antes de agregar alimentos.

Cómo regular la temperatura

condiciones normales de funcionamiento.

Para regular la temperatura del congelador:

1.  Ajuste el cuadrante de control a uno de los ajustes 
adyacentes, 3 (menos frío) o 5 (más frío).

NOTA:
excepto cuando encienda el congelador.

temperatura del congelador.

Controles

A.
B.
C.
D.  Ajuste del control de temperatura
E. Tapón de desagüe externo

A

B

C
D

E

OFF

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

OFF

1
2

3

4

5
6

7

Modelos: 
HHM5SMWW
HHM7SMWW

Modelos: 
HCM4SMWW
HCM5SMWW
HCM7SMWW
HCM5QMWW
HCM7QMWW
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Características

Canasta Deslizable

de un lado al otro o puede ser retirada al cargar o descargar la 
comida debajo de la misma.

misma hasta su posición.

Método Recomendado de Conexión a Tierra
Se requiere un suministro eléctrico con fusible y conexión 

Se recomienda contar con un circuito separado que se use 

Indicador de Encendido (No disponible en HHM5SMWW)

está correctamente conectado al suministro eléctrico.

IMPORTANTE:
(Apagado), el congelador no se desconecta del suministro de 

indicador de encendido permanecerá iluminado mientras el 
congelador esté enchufado en el tomacorriente.

OFF

1

2

3
4

5

6

7
OFF

1
2

3

4

5
6

7
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ar Instrucciones para descongelar

Para que el congelador funcione con mayor eficiencia, no 
permita que se acumule más de 1/4” (6 mm) de grosor, en 
promedio, de escarcha de escarcha en los estantes.

Para quitar la helada, raspe con una espátula de plástico o de 
madera o raspador.

que podría dañar o rayar el congelador.

congelador.

Para un descongelamiento completo
1. Gire el control de temperatura hasta la configuración del 

Apagado) y desenchufe el freezer. 

corrugadas, bolsas aisladas, refrigeradores portátiles, 

necesario.

3. Coloque una bandeja (no incluida) en el frente del freezer, 
debajo del enchufe de drenaje externo para recolectar 

aproximadamente 1", hasta que el agujero de drenaje del 
enchufe aparezca completamente. Gire el enchufe del 
drenaje en dirección de las agujas del reloj, hasta que 

contraria a las agujas del reloj para retirar el enchufe de 

de la bandeja.  
NOTA: 
durante la descongelación será drenada en la bandeja. 

desbordes. 

4. Con la tapa abierta, podrá optar por utilizar ollas con 

5. Limpie el agua de las paredes con una toalla o esponja.

drenaje.

el control de temperatura a su 

la comida en el freezer.

ADVERTENCIA  

corriente al descongelar la unidad.

Drain hole
ArrowAgujero del 

drenaje

Interior
Drain plug

Enchufe del 
Drenaje Interno
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Cuidado y limpieza

Limpieza del congelador
Exterior. 
exterior del congelador es un acabado de pintura curada de 

cera para pulir aparatos para retirar los residuos de cinta de 
las superficies del congelador.

 Mantenga limpio el acabado. 
ligeramente humedecido en cera para pulir aparatos o 

limpiadores que contengan lejías.

 AVISO: Se deben tomar precauciones al separar el 

tipos de coberturas para pisos, especialmente las coberturas 

nterior. Limpie el interior del congelador por lo menos una 

antes de limpiarlo. Si no fuera posible, exprima el exceso 
de humedad de la esponja o del paño cuando se limpie 
alrededor de botones, bombillas o controles.

aproximadamente una cucharada (15 ml) de bicarbonato 

 

meses.

 PRECAUCIÓN  Los objetos húmedos se pegan a las 

internas con manos mojadas o húmedas. 

En caso de interrupción prolongada del suministro eléctrico

mantendrá los alimentos congelados durante 24 horas 
siempre que no permita el ingreso de aire cálido. 

Agregue más hielo según sea necesario.

 PRECAUCIÓN  La manipulación de hielo seco puede 
causar congelamiento en las manos; se recomienda el uso 
de guantes o de otro tipo de protección.

a un armario para alimentos congelados hasta que se 
restablezca el suministro eléctrico.

En caso de mudanza
 

Asegure todos los elementos sueltos como canastas 

Asegúrese de que el freezer permanezca en la posición de 

Proteja el exterior del congelador con una manta.
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Preparación para vacaciones
Para mantener el congelador en funcionamiento durante 

eléctrico de su hogar. Para proteger de manera segura el 

controle el suministro de energía y el funcionamiento del 
congelador cada 24 horas.

optar por trasladar los alimentos congelados a un armario de 
almacenamiento de manera temporal. Si deja el congelador 

abierta.

Ahorre Tiempo y Dinero

área más fría de la habitación, lejos  
de aparatos que generen calor o 
conductos de calefacción, y alejado 
de la luz solar directa. 

enfríen hasta temperatura ambiente 
antes de colocarlos en el congelador. 
Sobrecargar  
el congelador hace que el compresor deba funcionar durante 
más tiempo. Los alimentos que se congelan muy lentamente 
pueden perder sus cualidades o arruinarse. 

seque los recipientes antes de colocarlos en el congelador. 

congelador.  

recubrimiento afecta la circulación de aire frío, reduciendo la 
eficiencia del congelador.  

que se abre la tapa y las búsquedas prolongadas. Saque 

lo más rápido posible.
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Pasos previos a la instalación
Lea estas instrucciones por completo y con cuidado.

Ubicación del congelador

temperaturas adecuadas. 

Asegúrese de instalar el congelador en un piso que sea lo 
suficientemente firme como para sostenerlo cuando esté 
completamente cargado. 

Nivele el congelador

la parte trasera, de modo que la tapa se selle de forma 
NOTA:
instalación. Si, por alguna razón, es necesario ajustar las 
bisagras, consulte las siguientes instrucciones.

Espacios de Despeje y Ventilación

gasolina, alejados del freezer.

Retiro de la Tapa
PRECAUCIÓN  RIESGO AL LEVANTAR

PRECAUCIÓN  RESORTE DE LA BISAGRA BAJO 
TENSIÓN 
Si es necesario retirar la tapa, siga estos pasos: 

1.

cada una de las tapas de la bisagra inferior, tomando los 
costados y empujando hacia abajo.

2. Abra la tapa hasta su posición máxima. (Las bisagras 
quedan de la forma más suelta en esta posición). 

3.  Afloje, sin retirar, los 4 tornillos de la parte inferiorde la 
bisagra que se encuentra montada al gabinete.

4.  
con las aberturas ranuradas más grandes en la parte inferior 
de la bisagra. Cada bisagra aún se encuentra adherida a la 
tapa por los 4 tornillos.

Ajuste todos los tornillos de las bisagras, pero no ajuste en 

tapas de las bisagras.

Tapa de 
la Bisagra 
Superior

Tapa de 
la Bisagra 
Inferior

Tornillos de la 
bisagra que 

Tornillos de la 
bisagra que 
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reparaciones.

Problema Causas Posibles Qué hacer
El congelador no 
funciona o la Luz 
de encendido está 
apagada

El control de temperatura está en la 
posición OFF.

Gire el control de temperatura hasta una configuración entre  
1 y 7

El congelador está desenchufado.
Fusible fundido/interruptor de 
circuito roto.

El congelador arranca/ 
se detiene con 
demasiada frecuencia

Se dejó la tapa abierta.
Abrir la tapa con mucha frecuencia o 
por mucho tiempo.

Abra la tapa con menos frecuencia.

El control del temperatura está en un 
nivel demasiado frío.

Vea Acerca de la operación del congelador.

El congelador opera 
demasiado tiempo

Se dejó la tapa abierta.
Abrir la tapa con mucha  frecuencia 
o por mucho tiempo.

Abra la tapa con menos frecuencia.

El control del temperatura está en un 
nivel demasiado frío.

Vea Acerca de la operación del congelador.

El espacio para circulación de 
aire alrededor del gabinete no es 
adecuado.

Vea Pasos previos a la instalación del congelador.

La temperatura en la habitación o en 
el exterior es elevada. estas condiciones. 
El congelador se ha desconectado 
recientemente por un rato. 
Se han guardado recientemente 
grandes cantidades de alimentos 
tibios o calientes.

Los alimentos tibios harán que el congelador funcione por 
más tiempo hasta alcanzar la temperatura deseada. 

Funcionamiento 
ruidoso o el gabinete 
vibra

El piso posiblemente sea débil, lo 
que hace que el congelador vibre 
cuando funciona el compresor.

Asegúrese de que el freezer esté ubicado en un piso sólido y 

El gabinete no está firme en el piso. Consulte la sección sobre Preparación para la instalación 

unidad.
El congelador toca la pared. 

los congeladores.
La temperatura 
del congelador es 
demasiado alta

 

Se dejó la tapa abierta.
Abrir la tapa con mucha frecuencia o 
por mucho tiempo.

Abra la tapa con menos frecuencia.

El control de temperatura se ha 
configurado a una temperatura muy 
elevada. 

unas horas para que la temperatura se estabilice.

Se han guardado recientemente  
grandes cantidades de agua o 
alimentos calientes.

temperatura seleccionada. 

El congelador se ha desconectado 
recientemente. 

Los alimentos se 
descongelan

El control de temperatura está en la 
posición OFF.

Gire el control de temperatura hasta una configuración entre  
1 y 7

El congelador está desenchufado.
Fusible fundido/interruptor de 
circuito roto.
Se dejó la tapa abierta.
Abrir la tapa con mucha frecuencia o 
por mucho tiempo.

Abra la tapa con menos frecuencia.

Consejos para la Solución de Problemas... 
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Consejos para la Solución de Problemas... 

Problema Causas Posibles Qué hacer
La temperatura del 
congelador es demasiado 
baja

El control del temperatura está en un 
nivel demasiado frío.

Vea Acerca de la operación del congelador.

Se forma humedad en la 
parte externa del gabinete

No es extraño durante períodos de alta 
humedad.
La tapa puede estar mal colocada, lo 
que provoca que el aire frío del interior 
del congelador se mezcle con el aire 
húmedo del exterior. 

Vea Preparaciones para instalar el congelador. 

La tapa no se cierra 
completamente sola

Paquete mantiene la tapa abierta.

Tiempo de arranque 
lento después de estar 
desconectado

Protección contra sobrecarga 
incorporada.

Acumulación excesiva de 
escarcha

Se dejó la tapa abierta.
abierta.

Abrir la tapa con mucha frecuencia o 
por mucho tiempo.

Abra la tapa con menos frecuencia.

No es extraño durante períodos de alta 
humedad.

Seque la superficie.

La temperatura de la 
superficie externa del 
congelador es elevada

Las paredes externas del congelador 
pueden alcanzar una temperatura de 
hasta 30°F mayor a la temperatura 
ambiente. 

para transferir calor desde la parte interior del 
gabinete del congelador. 

Niveles de sonido mayores 
cuando el congelador está 
encendido

Los congeladores modernos cuentan 
con una capacidad de almacenamiento 
mejorada y temperaturas más estables.  
Requieren un compresor de alta 
eficiencia. 

alrededor es bajo, puede oírse el compresor 
mientras enfría el interior. 

Niveles de sonido más 
prolongados cuando se 
enciende el compresor

El congelador funciona a presiones 
más altas durante el inicio del ciclo ON 
(encendido).

mientras el congelador siga funcionando.

Ruidos de crujidos o 
chasquidos cuando se 
enciende el compresor

Las piezas de metal sufren expansión y 
contracción, como las tuberías de agua 
caliente.  

mientras el congelador siga funcionando.

Sonidos de borboteos o 
gorgoteos, como agua 
hirviendo

El refrigerante (utilizado para enfriar el 
congelador) se encuentra circulando por 
el sistema. 

Se forma humedad en 
las paredes externas del 
congelador

El clima es caluroso y húmedo, lo 
que incrementa el nivel interno de 
acumulación de escarcha. 
La tapa puede estar mal colocada. Vea Preparaciones para instalar el congelador. 
La tapa quedó abierta mucho tiempo o 
se abre muy frecuentemente.

Olores en el congelador Debe limpiarse la parte interna. Limpie el interior con una esponja, agua tibia y 
bicarbonato de sodio. 

Hay alimentos con olores fuertes dentro 
del congelador.

Cubra bien los alimentos. 
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S Consejos para la Solución de Problemas... 

Características de funcionamiento normales

refrigeración transfiere calor desde el interior hacia el 
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 Viajes del técnico del servicio a su hogar para enseñarle 
sobre cómo usar el producto.

 Instalación inadecuada, entrega o mantenimiento.
 Fallas del producto en caso de abuso, mal uso, o uso 
para propósitos diferentes al original o uso comercial.

 Pérdida de alimentos por mal estado.
 Daño causado después de la entrega.
 Reemplazo de fusibles de la casa o reinicio de 
disyuntores.

 Daños ocasionados sobre el producto por accidente, 
incendio, inundaciones o catástrofes naturales.

 Daños consecuentes o incidentales causados por 
posibles defectos de este producto.

 Producto no accesible para brindar el servicio requerido.

entregar al consumidor un certificado como forma de 
reemplazo del producto.

Qué No Cubrirá Hotpoint:

Hotpoint.com
Hotpoint es respaldado por el Servicio de GE Appliances. 

números de serie y modelo disponibles.

G
A

R
A

N
TÍA LIM

ITA
D

A
Garantía limitada del congélateur

garantía deberá contar con la prueba de la fecha original de com
pra.

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS

año o al período más corto permitido por la ley.

a su hogar. 

Garante: GE Appliances, a Haier Company
Louisville, KY 40225

Por el Período de: Hotpoint Reemplazará
Un Año

compra original

hacerlo brindándole a usted un certificado canjeable en un minorista, el cual podrá ser usado para un 
producto de reemplazo.
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Soporte para el Consumidor
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Sitio Web de GE Appliances
Visite www.hotpoint.com para todas sus necesidades de productos y soporte.

Registre su Electrodoméstico

 
GEAppliances.com/register

Servicio Programado

GEAppliances.com/service 
durante el horario de atención comercial.

Garantías Extendidas
 

GEAppliances.com/extended-warranty

Piezas y Accesorios

GEApplianceparts.com
el horario de atención comercial.
Las instrucciones que figuran en este manual cubren los procedimientos que serán realizados por cualquier usuario. 
Otros servicios técnicos generalmente deben ser derivados a personal calificado del servicio. Se deberá tener cuidado, 
ya que una reparación indebida podrá hacer que el  funcionamiento no sea seguro.

Contáctenos

 
GEAppliances.com/contact


